

Republic of the Philippines

Tangapan ng Sangguniang Panlungsod

2/F City Hall Bldg., J. Miranda Ave., Con. Peq., Naga City 472-79-19 • 473-20-51

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-248



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HIS HONOR, THE CITY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE BICOL MEDICAL CENTER (BMC) RELATIVE TO THE AVAILMENT OF THE SERVICES OF THE NAGA CITY HOSPITAL FOR DEPLOYMENT OF GRADUATES FROM INTERNAL MEDICINE, SUBJECT TO THE RATIFICATION BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD:-

Sponsor: Hon. Jose C. Rañola, M.D.

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the 1st Indorsement dated June 27, 2019 from then City Mayor John G. Bongat, requesting authority to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Bicol Medical Center (BMC) relative to the availment of the services of the Naga city Hospital for deployment of the following graduates from Internal Medicine of the Bicol Medical Center, to wit:

- 1. Dr. Jaime Raphael Claveria
- 2. Dr. Cherry Pinky Budao
- 3. Dr. Edwin Marlon Basmayor
- 4. Dr. Maria Frances Pinto
- 5. Dr. Ronald Rivero
- 6. Sr. Sonny Sendon
- 7. Dr. Karl Christian Aralar

WHEREAS, the deployment of these Internal Medicine Graduates of the Bicol Medical Center to the Naga City Hospital is necessary in ensuring the availability of skilled health professionals who can deliver quality health care services;

WHEREAS, finding the same to be in order;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Jose C. Rañola, seconded by Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario, Hon. Mila S.D. Raquid-Arroyo and Hon. Elmer S. Baldemoro;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize His Honor, the City Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Bicol Medical Center (BMC) relative to the availment of the services of the Naga City Hospital for deployment of graduates from Internal Medicine, subject to the ratification by the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor, and Dr. Jensy S. Ong, FPCS, FPOA, Chief Training Officer, Bicol Medical Center, for their information.

APPROVED

Adopted: July 23, 2019

Xxx

Geatt.

XXX

XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

CECILIA B. VELUZ-DE ASIS

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

2/F City Hall Building, Juan Miranda Avenue, Concepcion Pequeña, Naga City

473-20-51 • 473-20-49

f www.facebook.com/spnagacity